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Senate

Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Rohde, Gary, of River Falls, as a member of the Natural Resources Board, to serve for
the term ending May 1, 2011.

March 20, 2008

April 9, 2008

April 22, 2008

Referred to Committee on Environment and Natural Resources.

PUBLIC HEARING HELD

Present:  (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
Schultz.

Absent:  (0) None.

Appearances For
¢ Gary Rohde, River Falls — himself

Appearances Against
e None.

Appearances for Information Only
e None.

Registrations For

e Shawn Pfaff, Madison — Dairy Business Association

e Shawn Pfaff, Madison — Wisconsin Cheesemakers
Association

o Keeley Moll, Madison — WDATCP

e Rachel Allen, Madison — Governor Doyle's Office

e David Ward, Madison — Wisconsin Federation of Co-ops

e Sheila Harsdorf, River Falls — Senator, 10th Senate District

Registrations Against
s None.

Registrations for Information Only
e None.

EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD

Present:  (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
' Schultz.
Absent:  (0) None.



Moved by Senator Kedzie, seconded by Senator Schultz that
Rohde, Gary be recommended for confirmation.

Ayes: (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
Schultz.
Noes: (0) None.

CONFIRMATION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0
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Vote Record
Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Date: 4 / '247//& %

Clearinghouse Rule
Appointment /‘)T%Q,L} Ro by
Other | ’

to A/S Sub Amdt

Moved by: Seconded by:
AB SB

AJR SJR

AR SR

A/S Amdt

A/S Amdt to A/S Amdt

A/S Sub Amdt

A/S Amdt to A/S Sub Amdt
A/S Amdt to A/S Amdt

Be recommended for:

[ Passage (0 Adoption ,ﬁé{Confirmation
0 Introduction 0 Rejection [0 Tabling

Committee Member
Senator Mark Miller, Chair

Senator Robert Jauch
Senatgr Robert Wirch

Senator Neal Kedzie

Senator'DaIe Schultz

Totals:

[0 Motion Carried

11 Concurrence
0 Nonconcurrence

0O Indefinite Postponement

Absént

Not Voting
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[0 Motion Failed






GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

March 19, 2008

Mr. Gary Rohde
N8190 1015th St.
River Falls, WI 54022

Dear Mr. Rohde:

I am pleased to appoint you to the Natural Resources Board, effective April 24, 2008.
Your experience, knowledge, and dedication will be a true asset to my administration
and a great benefit to the people of Wisconsin. .

I look forward to working with you to find creative ways of delivering services and
implementing positive change for the citizens of our state.

Sincerely,

Doyle
vernor

P.O. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 ¢+ (608) 266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 ¢
WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WLUS






JIM DOYLE
GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

March 19, 2008

‘To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint
Gary Rohde to be an At-large member on the Natural Resources Board to serve a term
expiring May 1, 2011.

Mr. Rohde will be available to the Senate for hearings and my staff will assist in any
way they can. :

Respectfully submitted,

. \:”" N

Doyle
rernor

P.0. Box 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 + (608)266-1212 ¢ FAX: (608) 267-8983 ¢
WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WLUS _



GARY E. ROHDE

Home Address: N8190 1015t Street, River Falls, Wisconsin 54022
Phone: (71 5) 425-0495 '
FAX: (715) 426-1132
E-Mail: arohde@oressenter com
Born and raised on a dairy farm in Clark County, Wisconsin

EDUCATION

Graduate of Gréenwood High School, Greenwood, Wi 1956
* . B.S. Agricultural Education ~ Wisconsin State University, River Falls — 1960
* M.S. and Ph.D, Agricultura Economics — University of Wisconsin-Madison ~ 1966

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS EMPLOYMENT
\“_\

WISCONSIN MILK MARKETING BOARD, Madison, Wisconsin 2000-2001
INTERIM COMPANY EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEOQ) :
* Served as the organization's chief executive officer and reported to a 25-member elected Board
in Wisconsin
Administrative responsibility for overseeing a staff of 50 people and a budget of $25 million
* Assisted the Board in selecting a permanent CEO for the company :

- UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-RIVER FALLS, River Falls, Wisconsin 7981-1999

acadermic program in college
* Directa faculty and staff of 70 people that work with 1,350 students
Oversee Cooperative Education/l_ntemship Program, internationa| Program Center, two Laboratory Farms:

s Work with faculty on applied research projects with State Cooperative Research Program and private

*  Assisted in establishing the Rural Deveiopment Institute on campus
Evaluated academic programs at severg| Universities in Arkansas and Tennessee in the 1980's and
1990°s

. STATE OF WISCONSIN, Madison, Wisconsin : 1976-1981

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SECRETARY fo the Department : ‘

* Responsible for administration of state agency consisting of 800 employees, a central headquarters office
in Madison, Wisconsin, seven regional/subregiona! offices, three laboratories and a biennlal budget of $36
million '

* Reportedtoa Seven-member policy board appointed by the governor, who met monthly to establish
department policy and program direction . : ,

*  Worked closely with legislative Joint Finance, Senate and Assembly committees on Agriculture, Consumer
Affalrs and Naturaf Resources ’

* Established working relationships with other state agencies and agricuitural organizations in the state and

* Maintained 15 advisory councils totaling 200 people appointed to review and make recommendations on
department programs :

¢ Made 60-8 presentations each year to groups and organizations in the state and region

* Lead trade missions to Far East and South Ametica ' .



- Gary E. Rohde

Page 2
. EMPLOYMENT (Continued)
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-RIVER FALLS, River Falls, Wisconsin 1966-1976

PROFESSOR of Agricultural Economics and ASSISTANT DEAN, College of Agriculture

Taught undergraduate and graduate courses in Agricultural Economics, Marketing, Cooperatives, World
Food & Population, Agricultural Prices and Agricultural Policy ’

Served as Extension Marketing Specialist with a pari-time appointment in UW-Extension

Served as Assistant Dean in College from 7969-1975

Author of course titled, Cooperation-Economics 422, correspondence course for University of Wisconsin-
Extension ‘ '

COLBY HIGH SCHOOL, Colby, Wisconsin ' ' 1960-1963
VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE INSTRUCTOR

o ® e o9

® o * & o

Vocational Agriculture Instructor for grades nine through twelve at high school

BOARDS, COUNCILS, COMMITTEES, AND AWARDS

Chair and member of Livestock Facility Siting Committee established by Wisconsin
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, 2003-2005 ,

Member of Working Lands Initiative Steering Committee for State of Wisconsin established °
by DATCP, 2005-2006

Member of Coordinating Committee for the Future of Farming and Rural Life hosted by
Wisconsin Academy of Sciences, Arts & Letters, 2006-2007

Member, Board of Directors of Northwest Farm Credit Services & AgStar Financial
Services, 7990-2006 . '

Received Cooperative Builder Award from Wisconsin Federation of Cooperatives, 7995
Member, National Extension Committee, USDA, 7992-7996

Member, Board of Directors of Cooperative Foundation, St. Paul, MN, 7987-1997

Member, Board of Directors of Wisconsin Rural Leadership Program, assisted in development
of program, 7982-1989

Member, Governor's Task Force on Biotechnology for State of Wisconsin, 71986
Co-chair of Governor’s Commission on Agriculture in Wisconsin, 1985 ’

Received Distinguished Service to Wisconsin Agriculture Award from Wisconsin Farm Bureau
Federation, 7985 A : ’
Awarded Honorary State FFA Deares by Wisconsin Future Farmers of America Association,
1980 and 1982 _ :

Recipient, Distinguished Teacher Award at UW-River Falls, 1975 '

Selected as member, Qutstanding Edticators of America, from UW-River Falls, 1970

FOREIGN TRAVEL

Trade Mission to Japan - 1978

Trade and Investment Forum to Taiwan — 71979

Transnational Dialogue in Ecuador — 7976

Trade Mission to Mexico, Venezuela and Dominican Republic - 7987

Visits to Agricultural universities in Guadalajara, Mexico — 7983 and Taichung, Taiwan — 7989

Visit and Agricultural Tour of Netherlands - 7999




GOVERNOR

APPOINTED TO:

TERM:

SUCCEEDS:

SENATE CONFIRMATION:

DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

DATE OF NOMINATION:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
GOVERNOR'S APPOINTMENT
NAME: Gary Rohde
MAILING ADDRESS: N8190 1015th St.
River Falls, WI 54022
E-MAIL ADDRESS: grohde@pressenter.com
RESIDES IN: River Falls, WI
- TELEPHONE: (715) 425-0495
OCCUPATION: Retired

Natural Resources Board
At-large member

A term t6 expire May 1, 2011

- Gerald O’Brien

Yes
April 24, 2008

March 19, 2008.

P.0. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 ¢ (608) 266-1212 ¢+ FAX: (608) 267-8983 ¢

WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WL.US



At

State of Wisconsin\Government Accountability Board

Ethics & Accountability Division
44 East Mifflin, Ste. 601
Madison, WI 53703

Phone (608) 266-8123

Fax (608)264-9319

E-mail: ethics@ethics.state.wi.us

KEVIN J. KENNEDY
Director and General Counsel

3/20/2008

Senate Committee Members:

The attached Statement of Economic Interests is provided with regard to the
individual’s nomination to a State Public Office by Governor Jim Doyle.

Sincerely,
STATE OF WISCONSIN GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD

Nominee: Rohde, Gary
Nomination Date:  3/19/2008




Mar 05 08 01:03p Gary E. Rohde 1~

Mail or fax to: Wisconsin Government Accountability Board, 44 E. Mifflin St., Suite 601,

Statement of Economic |

Filed in 2008 for calendar year 2007

Ipterets

N o pde , GARY E. i S

T rrne, et rame £ W Wisconsin Govemment Accountabilty Board
State \ _ . ; H e s
position: Board Mem bep — De 0 7 of /{/afq rﬁ‘?’“ﬁ’@ﬁ%mﬂblhiwmsxon
(held or sought) {include agency, division, branch or district, if applicable)

FOR EXPLANATIONS, EXAMPLES AND EXCEPTIONS SEE THE INSTRUCTIONS OR VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT Hiitp:/fethics.stale.wh.us,
Still have questions? For priority sorvice send an e-mall to: athles@ethics state wlus; otherwise leave a detailed message at (508) 266-8115,
Aftach additional pages as naaded

1. INVESTMENTS.
a) Funds Available in Wisconsin Deferred Compensation Program. These funds are available to participants in the
Wisconsin Deferred Compensation program and many of them are also available for direct purchase, independent of that
program. If you held an investment of $5,000 or more in any of these funds — either direclly or through the program — please
check the appropriate box.

“/* ane /5 ona 7 one
$5,000 to Maro $5,000to More $5,000 to More
$50,0000 than $50,0000 than $50,0080 I than

$50,000 350,000 550,000
Profile Series Small Cap Bond
Vanguard BGl Russell 2000 Index BG} US Debt
Retiremant 2045 — Collective T Index Fund —
Fund Collective W
Vanguard ’ DFA US Micro Cap Fund Federated US
Retiremant 2035 Government
Fund : Securities 2.5 Yr.
Vanguard Mid Cap Vanguard Long-
Retirément 2025 BGI Mid Cap Equity Term Investment
Fund index — Colfective W Grade Adm
Vanguard . T. Rowe Price Mid Cap Money Market
Retirement 2015 _ Growth Fund Vanguard Admiral
Fund . Treasury Money
Market
Vanguard Target Large Cap Fixed Returns for
..Retirement Income B . ... he Quarter
Fund Calvert Social . Stahle Value Fund
Investment Equity |
Intemational Fidelity Contra Fund FDIC Bank Option
American Funds ’
Euro Pacific RS .
BGI EAFE Equity Vanguard Institutional
Index — Collactive W ) Indox Fund Plus
Vanguard Wellington
Fund - Admira)
b) Other Investments, List stocks, bonds, limited partnerships, Wisconsin govemmental securities, and mutual and money
market funds in which you and your famlly s interest was valued at 35,000 or more.
Type of security - "v“one Amount - "v" one
Stock/ Bond Limited Wisconsin Mutual or § $5,000to | More than
option/ partnershipl govemmental money $50,000 | $50,000
Name of security {futures security marl:jet
\ fun.
y .
N ey Ak f At Focid_Bord) v X -
| Canaditne by SFoel Ocel ¥ X ==
[ 72 Thiuwoend Pirea , LLC X [

wu kxl.u ‘Hc_ 3‘10108 %!vqf/.s O~a. A5 {‘“MS(D—QQ teden 5o, DCDB'.
~ p(AMh
~ Fuel Tech
~ Nakoaad EasSeavTiS
< Somit SouchonS
5\\r\o\l\$ u\,c‘rmmwg.es
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.2. BUSINESS ACTIVITIES. List businesses, farms, rental, commerclal, and income-producing real estate; and business activities
in which you or your family had at least a 10% or greater interest.

a) Enterprise(s) operating under a business or trade name, list here.

Municipality -
Name of business N or Town County State Describe nature of business
- 2‘-’0‘:‘2}2 al Coehed Fobe )| Srem Bewmetl | WE ([t amwza’h
. N . -

b) Enterprise(s) NOT operating under a business or trade name, list here.
Municipality
Street address or (ire number or Town County State Describe nature of business

3. COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS, CLIENTS, AND TENANTS. For each unincorporated business, subchapter S corporation,
senvice corporation (SC), limited liability company (LLG), partnership, or income-producing real estate reported in ltem 2, list
businesses, organizations, and lobbyists that paid the enterprise $1,000 or more in calendar year 2007,

Check if the organization authorized you to represent it in its dealings with
others as an attorney-at-law, agent, spokesperson, or representative. \ X

v

Busir , organizations, jobbyists that were customers, clients, or tenants . . City State

4i. BUSINESS PARTNERS. For each enterprise reported under item 2, list lts co-owners, pariners, officers, and directors (other
than yourself), unless the information is already régistered with the Wisconsin Depariment of Financial Institutions.

e Business Partners, or officers and directors City State
Todys _of Cigefied Fots Sows ( Dedn , Doy, Slreed | Soitn W1
— | Dk It gons Sone erd Qee f Kefeecn Watbh | Seren [N

5. NON-COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE. List the spacific location of WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE in which you or your family
“had an interest {except your principal residence and real estate whose Iocaﬁon you listed in item 2).

LOCATION OF PROPERTY NATURE OF INTEREST
Municipality {own, lease, option,
Street address or fire number__ - Or Town County easement, land contract)

3%l _Thompsonw Rd, Tackzon_fewwohd Buywe? 7 . | OWN-CAbiv ¢ [0 adres
1 1 el

‘6.- OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS. List organizations of which you or a family member was an officer or director (unless tisted in k

Htem #2.)
Business oy organization City j State Position
See LTem & 2.
L3 ¥ .
’
" . L Lot ] ________,____—————-————"_—““'
______————f——"_" b .
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7. AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE OR SPOKESPERSON. List each orgamiaﬂcn that authorized yout or a family member to
represent it in its dealings with others as an attomey at-law, agent spokesperson or representative (unless listed initem 2, 3, or 6.}

Business or organpization City State
8. CREDITORS, Listcreditors o which you or your family owed $5,000 or more.
: v ong
More than

. $56,000 $50,000

Creditor . City State or less
A STerfivyg BawK LucK : Wz ol

s . S. Bansh Web sTer Wit |

. - EMPLOYERS. Lis! your and your family'’s EMPLOYERS {$1,000 or more of income) in 2007.
Name of employer
{If State of Wisconsin, identify agency or institution) City State

Nature of employer's business

F’e?‘“l’vec[ Brom Uw-Rivery Ralls

10. ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF INCOME. List other sources from which you or your fam:ly received income of $4,000 or more

2007,
Sm.:?ce of income ) City State
Tl Seclrl Sedarily A Bevn, Zetds | W I

11. ENTERTAINMENT AND GIFTS. List individuals and organizations that provided you with entertainment of gifts (more than
$50) in 2007. )

Name of provider City State

" 12. HONORARIA AND EXPENSES List, for 2007, sources of honoraria and paymen! of expenses refated 1o your state
government duties {more than $50) not previously reported to the Govemment Accountability Board. -

Approximate Amount of
/ Payer .| value of expenses honorarium " Circumstances of receipt
L DATEP (Sfake of Wisc) T/ 200 cop - Dremden of ddverrvg Commmallos
ton K e, - :

1 | certify that the information contained in this Statement of Economic Interests is true, complete, and coirect to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief. In the event this Statement of Economic Interests is filed prior my narmination or appointment, |
certify that } will amend it within ten days of my nomination or appointment date if amendment is necessary to bring it into conformity
with the true statement of my economic interests as of the date of my nomination or appomtment If any part has been left blank,
I have done so intentionally because there is nothmg to report.

gz . " Daytime phone # (7/5{) H$25~pH G5~
et g\ mﬂ& 3/‘7£/0¥ %&"acéd@ @p ressemlen s £oA
ail address

Signature offperson filing Date

The information sought in this form is required by §§19.43 and 19.44, Wisconsin Statutes. Failure to file a completed form may resuit in
a forfeiture of up to $500. Statements of Economic Interests are open for public inspection. The Govemment Accountability Board wili
notify you of the jdentity of any person who examines your Statement. In accordance with §15.04(1)(m), Wisconsin Statutes, the -

Government Accountability Board stales that no personally identifiable information is likely to be used for purposes other than those for
which it is collected.

Eth 2. For use in 2008 (Rav. 01/08)






April 11,2008 | J\

Senate Committee on Environment & Natural Resources — R’lﬂ:

Senator Mark Miller, Chair N
Room 409 South } k ’ ' ‘ h
State Capitol KiTTY

Hand-Delivered RH O AD E S
Dear Senato/gﬂléf{ oL

J c Co-CHAIR
. , , OINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
I am writing to support Governor Doyle’s recommendation to appoint

Gary Rohde to the Natural Resources Board. Mr. Rohde has extensive

experience that will be a valuable asset to the Natural Resources Board. PO. Box 8953
MADISON, WI 53708-8953

Mr. Rohde has a longstanding record of research, instruction, and (608) 266-1526
advancement of sound agriculture in Wisconsin. During his career, he 1o/ -Frer: (888) 529-0030

advanced the teaching of agriculture at numerous secondary and post REP.RHOADES@LEGIS - WL.GOV
secondary schools and universities, including the University of

Wisconsin — River Falls (UW-RF), where he served as Dean of the DisTricT PHONE:
College of Agriculture, Food & Environmental Science for eighteen (715) 386-0660

years. While at UW-RF, he was also recognized with the University's
highest honor of Distinguished Teacher in 1975.

In addition to his long list of accomplishments in education, Mr. Rohde also served as

Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection
(DATCP) from 1976 to 1981.

Throughout his career, Mr. Rohde has been ready to serve. He has served on countess
boards, including the Working Lands Initiative Steering Committee, Northwest Farm
Credit Services and AgStar Financial Services, CEO of the Milk Marketing Board,
Governor’s Commission on Agriculture (1985), Governor’s Task Force on
Biotechnology (1986), and chair of the Livestock Facility Siting Committee (2003-2005).

I have had the honor of knowing Mr. Rohde for years, and am confident his professional
experience and energy will be of great value to the Natural Resources Board. Thank you
in advance for your consideration of this letter of support. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kitty Riloades
State Representative
30™ Assembly District

Cec: Senator Jauch, Senator Wirch, Senator Kedzie, Senator Schultz



